

No. 14-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAC AND FOX NATION OF OKLAHOMA, WILLIAM THORPE,
AND RICHARD THORPE,

Petitioners,

v.

BOROUGH OF JIM THORPE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Brian Wolfman
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Stephen R. Ward
Counsel of Record
Daniel E. Gomez
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4000 One Williams Center
Tulsa, OK 74172
(918) 586-8978
sward@cwlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statutory Framework 3

 B. Factual Background..... 7

 C. Procedural History..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 14

I. The Third Circuit’s Rewriting Of NAGPRA
Requires This Court’s Review..... 14

 A. NAGPRA’s Definition Of A “Museum”
Does Not Turn On How An Entity
Acquired Possession Of Native American
Remains 14

 B. The Third Circuit Misapplied The
Absurdity Doctrine..... 16

 1. The Absurdity Doctrine Applies
Only In Exceptional Circumstances.... 16

 2. Applying NAGPRA To Entities Such
As The Borough Is Not Absurd..... 19

| | |
|---|-----|
| II. The Third Circuit’s Misuse Of The Absurdity Doctrine Threatens NAGPRA’s Future And Raises Separation Of Powers Concerns | 22 |
| A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Endangers NAGPRA’s Continuing Viability | 22 |
| B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Raises Separation Of Powers Concerns..... | 25 |
| III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Consider NAGPRA’s Meaning And To Clarify The Absurdity Doctrine..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| APPENDICES | |
| Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision, dated October 23, 2014 | 1a |
| Appendix B, District Court Memorandum Opinion, dated April 19, 2013..... | 24a |
| Appendix C, District Court Order, dated April 19, 2013..... | 65a |
| Appendix D, Denial of Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , dated February 3, 2015 | 67a |
| Appendix E, Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act..... | 69a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) | 14 |
| <i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991) | 19 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) | 16 |
| <i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 16 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) | 25 |
| <i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949) | 14 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 119 F.3d 796 (10th Cir. 1997) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 (1988)..... | 17 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 80q(8)..... | 4 |
| Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3001(3)..... | 3, 5, 14 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3001(8)..... | 1, 5, 14 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3001(13)..... | 13 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3002 | 3, 21 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3003 | 5, 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3004 | 5 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3005 | 5, 21, 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3005(a)(1) | 5 |

| | |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 3005(b)..... | 24 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3005(c) | 14, 15, 21, 24 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3005(e)..... | 5, 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3006 | 6 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3006(c) | 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3010 | 21 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3013 | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 12, 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 12 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|---|---|
| 43 C.F.R. § 10.17(a)..... | 5 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 10.17(b)..... | 6 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. 23,794 (May 1, 1997) | 7 |

Legislative History

| | |
|--|----------|
| H.R. 5237, 101st Cong. § 7(c) (as introduced in the House, July 10, 1990) | 21 |
| H.R. Rep. 101-877 (1990)..... | 3, 4, 20 |
| S. Rep. No. 101-473 (1990) | 3, 4, 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Buford, Kate, <i>Native American Son: The Life and Sporting Legend of Jim Thorpe</i> (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| Clark, G. A., <i>Letter to the Editor, NAGPRA and the Demon-Haunted World</i> , Soc’y for Am. Archaeology Bull., Nov. 1996 | 23 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Clark, G. A., <i>Letter to the Editor</i> , Soc’y for Am. Archaeology Archeological Record, Mar. 2001 ... | 23 |
| Lawson, Willow, <i>Indian Skeletons May Never Leave Museums</i> , ABC News (Aug. 10, 2014)..... | 4 |
| Manning, John F., <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003) | 17, 25 |
| McCallum, Jack, <i>The Regilding of a Legend</i> , Sports Illustrated (Oct. 25, 1982) | 10, 11, 12 |
| National Association of Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (statement of Reno Keoni Franklin, Chairman), <i>Finding Our Way Home: Achieving the Policy Goals of NAGPRA: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 112th Cong. 118 (2011) | 23 |
| Nat’l Museum Am. Indian, <i>Repatriation</i> | 6 |
| Nat’l NAGPRA Program, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>FY 2014 Final Report</i> (2015) .. | 7, 23, 24 |
| Nat’l Park Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>National NAGPRA</i> | 6 |
| Nat’l Park Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Review Committee Interim Dispute and Findings of Fact and Procedures</i> (Mar. 2014)..... | 6 |
| Nat’l Park Serv., U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Notices of Inventory Completion Database</i> | 7 |
| Pro Football Hall of Fame, <i>Hall of Famers by Year of Enshrinement</i> | 8 |
| Roadside America, <i>Jim Thorpe, Pennsylvania: Jim Thorpe’s Tourist Attraction Grave</i> | 16 |

Sports Illustrated, *Scorecard*
(Nov. 20, 1978) 10, 12, 20

Wheeler, Robert W., *Jim Thorpe: World's Greatest Athlete* (1981) 7, 8
